ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.1 SECTION X

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Writ Petition (Civil) No.633/2017

INDIAN CENTRE FOR ADVANCEMENT OF RESEARCH

Petitioner(s)

AND EDUCATION HALDIA (ICARE) & ANR.

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and appropriate orders/directions)

Date: 14-09-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Dwivedi, Adv.

Mrs. Pallavi Tayal Chadda, Adv.

Ms. Nabila Hasan, Adv.

Mr Avinash Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. P. Mullick, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue Rule.

Heard Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Rohit K. Aggarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner No.1, Mr. R.S. Suri, learned senior counsel for the petitioner No.2, Mr. Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General along with Mr. Anmol Chandan, learned counsel for the Union of India and Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the Medical Council of India.

Hearing concluded.

Judgment reserved.

As undertaken by the learned counsel for the parties, a short written notes of submission be filed by  $15^{\rm th}$  September, 2017.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master (Shakti Parkash Sharma)
Assistant Registrar